Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 147
BUYER IDENTIFICATION CARDS FOR MOTOR VEHICLE SALVAGE POOL PARTICIPANTS

Trans147.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 147.07 Use of a buyer identification card.

Trans 147.02 Definitions. Trans 147.08 Replacement of a buyer identification card.
Trans 147.03 Application form. Trans 147.09 Cancellation of a buyer identification card.
Trans 147.04 Fee. Trans 147.10 Surrendering a buyer identification card.
Trans 147.05 Buyer identification card. Trans 147.1  Recordkeeping.

Trans 147.06 Issuance of a buyer identification card.

Trans 147.01 Purpose and scope. (1) STATUTORY (2) APPLICATIONSBY LICENSEESOF ANOTHER STATE. This see
AUTHORITY. As authorized by £18.51 (3) Stats., the purpose of tion applies to qualified applicants licensed in another jurisdic
this chapter is testablish the departmesmtidministrative inter tion. Each application for a buyer identification card shall be on
pretationof ss.218.51and218.52 Stats., relating to the issuancethe form provided by the department, and shall contain the fellow
anduse of buyer identification cards for therpose of purchasing ing information:
or submitting bids for the purchase of damaged motor vehicles(a) The information required in sufl).

from a motor vehicle salvage pool. (b) Evidence that the business is licensednother jurisdic

(2) AppuicaBiLITy. This chapter applies to any cardholder tion by providing a copy of the credential verifying the authority
qualified applicant wishing t@btain a buyer identification card of the entity to do business whichigsued to the motor vehicle
to purchase or submit bids for the purchase of damaged majealerwholesaler or salvage dealer by the regulating authiarity
vehiclesfrom a motor vehicle salvage pool. the jurisdiction.

History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89. History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.

Trans 147.02 Definitions. (1) Words and phrases  Trans 147.04 Fee. An annual feef $6.00 shall be chaed
definedin s.218.5Q Stats., have the same meaning in this chapi®r the issuance of a buyer identification card. This fee shall apply
unlessa different definition is specified. whetherthe issuance is for ariginal card, a replacement card,

(2) In this chapter “licensed in another jurisdiction’means®' @ renewal. The femay be reviewed annually by the department
havingverifiable authorization in thfarm specified by the regu andadjusted to cover actual costs for issuance of the buyer-identi

A .~ eation i . .9 . fication card.
ltiaglr?g authority in that jurisdiction to do business in thatjunsdlé History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400ef. 5-1-89,

History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 40pef. 5-1-89. Trans 147.05 Buyer identification card. The buyer

o identificationcard shall contain:
Trans 147.03 Application form. (1) APPLICATIONS BY

WIsSCONSINLICENSEES. This section applies to qualified applicants (1) TEe fgll name afng resmiljinclzg addre?s OT thle c?rﬂhoIQer
licensedunder ch218, Stats. Each application farbuyer identifi (2) Thesignature of the cardholder or a facsimile of the signa
cationcard shall be othe form provided by the department, an ure. ) . .

shall contain the following information: (3) Thebuyer identification card number assigned to the-card

o . holderby the department.
(a) The full name of the qualified applicant. S . o
(b) The residence address of the qualified applicant, (4) The expiration date of the buyer identification card.

(c) The business address of the qualified applicant. (5) The employess name and business address.

d) The motor vehicle dealewholesaler or salv dealer (6) Theidentification number assigned to a drigdicense or
Iice(n)senuribe?gfthg bﬁgneiie olesaler or salvage deal€lptherofficial government issued photrentification card belong

. . . . ) ing to the cardholder
(_e) The physical description of the qualified applicant inelud (7) A brief physicaldescription of the cardholder including

Ing: height,weight, hair colareye colorrace, sex and date of birth.
1. Height. History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 40peff. 5-1-89.
2. Weight. . Trans 147.06 Issuance of a buyer identification
3. Date of birth. card. (1) A buyer identification card shall be issued to a guali
4. Hair color fied applicant if the individual or the employer can be certified as
5. Eye colar beingproperly licensed.
6. Race. (a) A Wisconsin licensee must provide the dealdrolesaler
7. Sex. or salvagealealer license number issued under2d8, Stats., for

verificationin department records.

; ) (b) The licensee of another state must provide a copy oféhe
_(g) The signature of anfafer of the companyr duly authe  gengialsissued by the regulating authority in thatisdiction
rizedagent. _ - which verifies the authority of the entity to do business.

(h) The identification number assigned to a drisdicense or (2) No employe of a motor vehicle dealaholesaler or sal
otherofficial government issued phottentification card belong vage dealer may be issued a buyer identification card without

(f) The signature of the qualified applicant.

ing to the qualified applicant. sponsorshigdrom the employer as indicated by the signature on
(i) An indication that the application is for an original card athe application of an dicer of the company or duly authorized
replacementard. agent.
() Additional information required by $rans 147.08 (3f the (3) Theexpiration date for a buyer identification card shall be
applicationis for a replacement card. Decembe3l of the calendar year for which it was issued.
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(4) No person shall hold more than one valid buyer identifica (d) One of the following words or phrases to describe the rea
tion card at a time unless the person is employed by more than soea replacement card is required:
dealerand each employer sponsors the empogpplication for 1. Lost.
the buyer identification card as indicated by the signature on the 5 gtglen.
applicationof an oficer of the company or duly authorized agent. 3. Destroyed

(5) The departmentmay deny suspend or revoke a buyer ; Haqi
identificationcard as authorized by 218.51 (4) Stats. l\’\/llutllated or illegible.

ame change.

(6) (b) Notice of suspensions and revocations shall be made .’ Address chan
. . ge.
as authorized by 218.51 (5) (b) Stats. . Name and address change.

History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.
(4) RETURNOFORIGINAL BUYER IDENTIFICATION CARD. (&) The

Trans 147.07 Use of a buyer identification card. original buyer identification card shete returned to the depart
(1) DispLAY. (a) Before a bid can be submitted, the cardhold&tentwith arequest for a replacement buyer identification card
shalldisplay the buyer identification card to the salvage pootop&yhenthe reason a replacement is required is covieyeghy one
ator Thephotoidentification card from which the assigned identiof sub.(3) (d) 4.to7. S _
fication number appears on the buyer identificatiard shall also (b) A person recovering a buyer identification card for which
be displayed to verify the identity of the cardholder areplacement haseen issued for the reasons covered by(S)b.

(b) The buyer identification number shall be displayed on eat® 1- or 2., shall inmediately return the recovered card to the
sheetof any bidsubmitted to a motor vehicle salvage pool for theepartment. _
purchaseof a motor vehicle or other document evidencing the pur Histery: Cr.RegisterApril, 1989, No. 400ef. 5-1-89.
chaseof a motor vehicle from a motor vehicle salvage pool. Trans 147.09 Cancellation of a buyer identification

(2) RESTRICTIONSAND LIMITATIONS. (@) No person may dupli card. (1) Upon termination of the cardholder as an employe, the

~No oA

cate,reproduce or copy any buyer identification card. employershall return the buyedentification card to the depart
(b) No person may lend a buyer identification card to anoth@ent within 10 business days for cancellation.
person. (2) Theemployer may authorize the department to cancel the

(c) When a cardholder caro longer make proper use of thebgyeridentificationcard of an employe when thg dealer no Ionger
card, the card shall be returned to the department for cancellatigfishesthe employe to be a cardholder by returning the buyer iden
History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89. tification card to the department.
History: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 400eff. 5-1-89.
Trans 147.08 Replacement of a buyer identification
card. (1) LOST,STOLEN,OR MUTILATED IDENTIFICATION CARD. If
a buyer identification card is losttolen,mutilated, destroyed or

Trans 147.10 Surrendering a buyer identification
card. (1) Upon suspension or revocation of a motor vehicle
ot : dealerlicense, wholesaler license or salvagaler license issued
Eﬁgg{igisgg%ble' the cardholder may request a replacendent underch.218, Stats., or authority to do business in another-juris

: diction, the dealer shall surrender the buyer identification cards of

(2) CHANGE OF ADDRESSORNAME. When theaddress or name gj| dealers, dealer principals and employes to the department.
of a cardholdechanges, the cardholder shall, within 30 days, (2) \whenever licensed motor vehicle dealemolesaleror
request replacement buyer identification card showingdie 4\ agedealer discontinues or disposes of the business, such per

rectaddress and name. B _ sonshall surrender the buyer identification cards of all dealers,
(3) APPLICATION FOR REPLACEMENT. The qualified applicant dealerprincipals and employes.

seekinga replacement buyer identification card shall use thenistory: Cr. Register April, 1989, No. 40peff. 5-1-89.
forms prescribed in sTrans 147.030 provide: ) )
(a) The information required in $rans 147.03 Trans 147.11 Recordkeeping. The motor vehiclelealer

. . wholesaler and salvage dealer shall holdase access to all perti
(b) The former name, if changed from that shown oot ot hooks, records, letters and contracts of its cardholder
nal application and original buyer identification card issued.

) employesaccording to recordkeeping requirementshs.Trans
(c) The former address, if changed from that shown on thge and138.

original application and original buyer identification césdued.  History: Cr. Registey April, 1989, No. 400ef. 5-1-89.
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